

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Western Division
Case No. 2:14-cv-09448-R-FFM

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

PHILIP HAMBURGER
MARK CHENOWETH
MICHAEL P. DEGRANDIS
MARGARET A. LITTLE
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
106 East Sixth Street, Suite 900
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
Interests of amicus curiae	iii
Statement of compliance with Rule 29	vi
Summary of the argument	1
Argument	3
I. The panel’s opinion is inconsistent with the robust protections for privacy and associational freedom that the Supreme Court established in <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i>	3
II. The panel opinion threatens the religious freedom of those who wish to practice anonymous charitable giving	11
III. The panel’s opinion aggravates the erosion of protections for unpopular minority opinions in this country	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of service.....	15
Certificate of compliance.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	2
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018)	v, 6, 8
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	2
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	passim

Other Authorities

Nick Bilton and Noam Cohen, <i>Mozilla’s Chief Felled by View on Gay Unions</i> , New York Times (April 3, 2014)	9
Harold J. Brumm and Dale O. Cloninger, <i>Perceived Risk of Punishment and the Commission of Homicides: A Covariance Structure Analysis</i> , 31 J. Econ. Behavior & Org. 1 (1996).....	6
Maynard L. Erickson, Jack P. Gibbs, and Gary F. Jensen, <i>The Deterrence Doctrine and the Perceived Certainty of Legal Punishments</i> , 42 Am. Soc. Rev. 305 (1977)	6
F. Lambarraa & G. Riener, <i>On the Norms of Charitable Giving in Islam: Two Field Experiments in Morocco</i> , 118 J. Econ. Beh. & Org. 69–84 (2015)	11
Matthew 6:2–3.....	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	12
